
 
Onondaga County Legislature 

 

BRIAN F. MAY 
County Legislator – 1st District 

1395 River Bend Drive, Baldwinsville, New York 13027 

Leg (315) 435-2070  •  Cell (315) 447-4914 

bfmay6@yahoo.com 

 
WAYS & MEANS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

Livestream Available:  https://www.facebook.com/OnondagaCountyLegislature 
 
9:30 a.m. Legislative Chambers, 407 Court House 

December 13, 2023 401 Montgomery Street, Syracuse 

 

 

A. Approval of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

B. Presentation of Resolutions and Local Laws: 

 

 

1. WATER ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION: 

 a. Authorizing the Acquisition of Real Property in the Town of Clay for Sewer Purposes ($216,000) 
(Sponsored by Ms. Abbott) 

 

2. PERSONNEL: 

 a. Personnel Resolution (Sponsored by Ms. Gunnip) 

 

 b. Accepting and Approving the Contract Between Onondaga County and the International Union of 

Operating Engineers, Local 158, AFL-CIO 

 

3. FINANCE: 
 a. Southwood-Jamesville Water District Tax – General Apportionment 

  

 b. Southwood-Jamesville Water District Tax Town of Dewitt Apportionment 

 

 c. Southwood-Jamesville Water District Tax Town of Onondaga Apportionment 

 

 d. Warners Water District Tax – General Apportionment 

 

 e. Warners Water District Tax, Town of Camillus Apportionment  

 

 f. Warners Water District Tax, Town of Van Buren Apportionment 

 

 g. 2023 Town Tax Rates, Fixed, Ratified and Confirmed 

 

 i. Authorize the County Comptroller to Transfer 2023 Unencumbered Appropriations and 

mailto:bfmay6@yahoo.com
https://www.facebook.com/OnondagaCountyLegislature


Appropriate Revenue After Expiration of the 2023 Fiscal Year Upon Approval of the County 

Executive and the Chair of the Ways and Means Committee 

 

 j. Authorizing the County Comptroller, Upon Approval of the Finance Department, Division of 

Management and Budget and the County Executive’s Office, to Transfer 2023 Unencumbered 

Appropriation Account Balances in Excess of $7,500 Into, Between, and Among All 

Interdepartmental Chargeback Appropriation Accounts and Adjust the Corresponding 

Interdepartmental Revenue Accounts 

 

4. PLANNING DEPARTMENT: 
 a. Amending the 2023 County Budget to Provide for the Appropriation of General Fund Balance in 

Furtherance of Onondaga County Comprehensive Plan Implementation ($30,000,000) 

 

 
 

C. Adjournment 



December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Ms. Abbott RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

 

 

AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE TOWN OF CLAY FOR 

SEWER PURPOSES 

 

 WHEREAS, due to current and anticipated wastewater demands associated with residential, 

industrial and commercial development and population increases in the Town of Clay and surrounding 

areas, the Onondaga County Department of Water Environment Protection is desirous of acquiring a vacant 

parcel of land for Consolidated Sanitary District purposes and needs; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Onondaga County Department of Water Environment Protection has determined 

that acquisition of said parcel will be advantageous to the County; and 

 

 WHEREAS, an appraisal of the parcel has been obtained from a certified appraiser and the 

approximate value thereof is specified as follows: 

 

 APPRAISED 

NAME TAX MAP NO. TYPE SIZE AMOUNT 

 

Syrstone, Inc. 046.-01-30.0 Fee 8.45± $216,000 

 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, the current owner is amenable to sale for a purchase price of $216,000, which amount 

is considered fair and reasonable; now, therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that the proposed action is an Unlisted action for the purposes of the New York State 

Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA); and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Short Environmental Assessment Form for this project has been completed 

and reviewed and is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby finds and declares a negative declaration under SEQRA, 

having determined that such action will not have a significant adverse effect on the environment; and, be it 

further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Department of Water Environment Protection be and is hereby authorized to 

acquire the above-referenced parcel for an amount not to exceed $216,000 for lawful county purposes; and, 

be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the County Comptroller be, and hereby is, directed to draw a check payable to 

the current owner of the parcel acquired in payment thereof, said check to be delivered to the County 

Attorney who shall obtain proper conveyance and approve title before delivery of said check, and that said 

sum be, and hereby is made a charge upon the proper fund or funds; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that if the offer is not accepted by the property owner, that the County Attorney, on 

behalf of the County of Onondaga be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to commence condemnation 



Syrstone    BMY    dak  11.27.2023 

proceedings to acquire the property pursuant to the statutes in such cases made and provided, and the cost 

of said property be charged against the proper fund or funds; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to execute agreements and such other 

documents as may be necessary to implement the intent of this resolution. 



J. Ryan McMahon, II, County Executive 

Shannon L. Harty, P.E., Commissioner 

650 Hiawatha Blvd. West 

Syracuse, NY 13204-1194 

(315) 435-2260 or (315) 435-6820 

FAX (315) 435-5023 

http://www.ongov.net/wep/ 

 

 
 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM OF SUPPORT 
 

 

Title:  A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE TOWN 

OF CLAY FOR SEWER PURPOSES 

 

 
 

Purpose:   The Onondaga County Department of Water Environment Protection (WEP) is 

undertaking a project to bring new sanitary sewer service to the Route 31 Corridor in the 

Town of Clay.  This project will provide a public benefit to an area of the Town of Clay 

that sanitary sewer infrastructure does not exist.  

 

This project will consist of a 5 MGD pumping station, approximately 20000 linear feet of 

force main, and segments of gravity sanitary sewers. Force mains will discharge to the 

existing Oak Orchard Wastewater Treatment Plant for treatment prior to being discharged 

to the Oneida River. 

 

Legislative approval was granted in summer of 2020 for engineering services related to 

this project, with initial authorization of construction funds ($16M) occurring in February 

2022.  

 

Purchase of land is necessary to facilitate installation of required infrastructure.  This will 

allow the County to establish a utility corridor that provides the most fiscal sense for this 

Project.  The land purchase will also satisfy requirements for significant contractor staging 

area(s) that are necessary for a project of this magnitude.  

 

Summary: Onondaga County Department of Water Environment Protection is requesting to acquire 

a vacant parcel of land for Consolidated Sanitary District purposes and needs at an amount 

not to exceed $216,000.  

 

Fiscal Impact: Purchase is funded from prior authorizations and will have no fiscal impact on the 2023 

Budget.  

http://www.ongov.net/wep/














Personnel_HELP Reso 2    BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Ms. Gunnip RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

 

 

PERSONNEL RESOLUTION 

 

 WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Civil Service has instituted the Hiring Emergency 

Limited Placement Program (HELP Program) that will allow participating municipalities to hire employees 

on a non-competitive basis into positions that are presently competitive for a period of one year; and 

 

 WHEREAS, as required by the HELP Program, it is necessary for the County to create non-

competitive positions with the parenthetical “HELP Program” to distinguish program positions from the 

traditional and presently encumbered corresponding competitive positions; now, therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Onondaga County Salary Plan be amended to add the following titles, 

effective the first full pay period after December 19, 2023: 

 

Department of Health 

 

Create 4 Communicable Disease Investigators (HELP Program) Grade 9 

Create 3 Community Health Counselors (HELP Program) Grade 9 

Create 7 Public Health Educators (HELP Program) Grade 9 

Create 2 Public Health Social Work Assistants (Spanish Speaking) (HELP Program) Grade 9 

Create 5 Vital Records Specialists (HELP Program) Grade 7 

Create 2 WIC Assistants (Spanish Speaking) (HELP Program) Grade 4 

 

and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Personnel is authorized to make any administrative 

corrections as may be reasonably needed to effectuate the intent of this resolution. 



IUOE contract 2023-26    BMY    dak  12.4.2023 

December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

 

 

ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE CONTRACT BETWEEN ONONDAGA COUNTY AND THE 

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 158, AFL-CIO 

 

 WHEREAS, collective negotiations have been conducted between the County of Onondaga and 

the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 158, AFL-CIO (“IUOE”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to said negotiations, an agreement has been reached by the parties and 

approved and ratified by the IUOE members; now, therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that the following agreement is hereby approved and accepted as executed, to wit: 

 

AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

ONONDAGA COUNTY 

AND 

THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 158, AFL-CIO  

January 1, 2023– December 31, 2026 

 

and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that retroactivity shall be applicable only as specified therein. 







































SJWD General    DW    BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 

 

 

SOUTHWOOD-JAMESVILLE WATER DISTRICT – GENERAL APPORTIONMENT 

 

 WHEREAS, there was set up a gross budget of $10,304 for the Southwood-Jamesville Water 

District for the year 2024 for estimated maintenance costs, making a total estimated gross budget for the 

year 2024 of $10,304, minus surplus of $1,016, leaving a total estimated budget for the year 2024 of $9,288; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is provided by contract with the Onondaga County Water Authority and the law 

pertaining thereto that the Southwood-Jamesville Water District lying within the Towns of Dewitt and 

Onondaga shall reimburse the Onondaga County Water Authority for those expenditures; now, therefore 

be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that the said amount of $9,288 be and the same hereby is apportioned between the 

Southwood-Jamesville Water District areas lying within the Towns of Dewitt and Onondaga on the 

following parcel basis, namely: Five classes of properties and two categories of each class, namely: 

Category “A” and Category “B”, those that cannot be served.  Classes are as follows: 

 

 Class 1 Lot up to and including (1) Acre 

 Class 2 1 Acre plus up to and including twenty acres 

 Class 3 21 Acres up to and including fifty acres 

 Class 4 51 Acres up to and including one hundred acres 

 Class 5 101 Acres and over 

 

RATES ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 Class 1-A $10.20 Class 3-A $19.18 

 Class 1-B 1.00 Class 3-B 3.00 

 

 Class 2-A $14.29 Class 4-A $32.02 

 Class 2-B 2.00 Class 4-B 4.00 

 

and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the following sums be and hereby are approved as the apportionments as follows: 

 

 Town of Dewitt $3,072.06 

 Town of Onondaga _6,215.94 

 $9,288.00 

 

and a certificate of such apportionment be certified by the Clerk of the County Legislature and filed with 

the Supervisors and Board of Assessors of the Towns of Dewitt and Onondaga; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Town of Dewitt and the Town of Onondaga be and they are hereby directed 

to raise and pay the same by tax, contract or otherwise as approved by law. 



SJWD Dewitt    DW    BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

 

 

SOUTHWOOD-JAMESVILLE WATER DISTRICT TAX TOWN OF DEWITT APPORTIONMENT 

 

 RESOLVED, that there be levied and assessed against the taxable property included in the 

Southwood-Jamesville Water District within the Town of Dewitt and against the property named on the tax 

roll for 2024 as being within the said Southwood-Jamesville Water District, the sum of $3,072.06, said sum 

being for the payment of the apportionment of said Southwood-Jamesville Water District Tax in the Town 

of Dewitt; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Supervisor of the Town of Dewitt be and hereby is directed to extend or 

cause to be extended said sum against such property named on the tax roll for 2024 as being within the 

Southwood-Jamesville Water District in proportion to each respective assessment, said aggregate sum to 

be included in the Abstract of Taxes to be raised by the Town of Dewitt for the year 2024. 



SJWD Onondaga    DW    BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 

 

 

SOUTHWOOD-JAMESVILLE WATER DISTRICT TAX TOWN OF ONONDAGA 

APPORTIONMENT 

 

 RESOLVED, that there be levied and assessed against the taxable property included in the 

Southwood-Jamesville Water District within the Town of Onondaga and against the property named on the 

tax roll for 2024 as being within the said Southwood-Jamesville Water District, the sum of $6,215.94 said 

sum being for the payment of the apportionment of said Southwood-Jamesville Water District Tax in the 

Town of Onondaga; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Supervisor of the Town of Onondaga be and he hereby is directed to extend 

or cause to be extended said sum against such property named on the tax roll for 2024 as being within the 

Southwood-Jamesville Water District in proportion to each respective assessment, said aggregate sum to 

be included in the Abstract of Taxes to be raised by the Town of Onondaga for the year 2024. 



Warners General    DW     BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 

 

 

WARNERS WATER DISTRICT TAX – GENERAL APPORTIONMENT 

 

 WHEREAS, there was set up a budget of $3,556 for the Warners Water District, of which $0 was 

for estimated debt service and construction plus $3,556 for estimated maintenance costs, making a total 

estimated budget of $3,556 for the year 2024, plus deficit of $232 leaving an estimated budget of $3,788; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is provided by contract with the Onondaga County Water Authority and the law 

pertaining thereto that the Warners Water District area lying within the Towns of Camillus and Van Buren 

shall reimburse the Onondaga County Water Authority for these expenditures; now, therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that the said amount of $3,788 be and the same hereby is apportioned between the 

Warners Water District area lying within the Towns of Camillus and Van Buren according to the equalized 

value of the real property in the said Towns of Camillus and Van Buren appearing on the assessment rolls 

as situated within the respective limits of such water district as follows: 

 

 Town of Camillus $1,509.80 

 Town of Van Buren 1,667.20 

 $3,788.00 

 

and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the following sums be and hereby are approved as the apportionment for the 

Warners Water District as follows: 

 

 Town of Camillus $1,509.80 

 Town of Van Buren 1,667.20 

 $3,788.00 

 

and a certificate of such apportionment be certified by the Clerk of the County Legislature and filed with 

the Supervisors and Board of Assessors of the Towns of Camillus and Van Buren; and be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Towns of Camillus and Van Buren be and they hereby are directed to raise 

and pay the same by tax, contract or otherwise as provided by Article 11-A, Section 11.70 of the Onondaga 

County Administrative Code. 



Warners Camillus    DW  BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO.______________ 

 

 

WARNERS WATER DISTRICT TAX, TOWN OF CAMILLUS APPORTIONMENT 

 

 RESOLVED, that there be levied and assessed against the taxable property included in the Warners 

Water District within the Town of Camillus and against the property named on the tax roll for 2024 as being 

within the said Warners Water District, the sum of $1,509.80, said sum being for the payment of the 

apportionment of said Warners Water District Tax in the Town of Camillus; and be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Supervisor of the Town of Camillus be and he hereby is directed to extend 

or cause to be extended said sum against such property named on the tax roll for 2024 as being within the 

Warners Water District in proportion to each respective assessment, said aggregate sum to be included in 

the Abstract of Taxes to be raised by the Town of Camillus for the year 2024. 



Warners Van Buren    DW   BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 

 

 

WARNERS WATER DISTRICT TAX, TOWN OF VAN BUREN APPORTIONMENT 

 

 RESOLVED, that there be levied and assessed against the taxable property included in the Warners 

Water District within the Town of Van Buren and against the property named on the tax roll for 2024 as 

being within the said Warners Water District, the sum of $1,667.20 said sum being for the payment of the 

apportionment of said Warners Water District Tax in the Town of Van Buren; and be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Supervisor of the Town of Van Buren be and hereby is directed to extend or 

cause to be extended said sum against such property named on the tax roll for 2024 as being within the 

Warners Water District in proportion to each respective assessment, said aggregate sum to be included in 

the Abstract of Taxes to be raised by the Town of Van Buren for the year 2024. 



December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

 

 

2024 TOWN TAX RATES, FIXED, RATIFIED AND CONFIRMED 

 

 RESOLVED, that the tax rates for the ensuing fiscal year 2024 for the various Towns of the County 

of Onondaga be and they hereby are fixed and adopted according to the following schedule and that the 

Supervisors of the several towns be and they hereby are authorized and directed to cause to be extended the 

State, County, and Town Taxes in accordance with the following schedule and they be and hereby are 

ratified and confirmed: 

 

 Per Thousand 

 

CAMILLUS 

 Town Inside $ 3.4636 

 County Inside 4.1036 

 

 Camillus – Inside (Camillus) $ 7.5672 

 

 Town Outside $ 3.6299 

 County Outside 4.1036 

 

 Camillus – Outside $ 7.7335 

 

CICERO 

 Town Inside $ 0.9977 

 County Inside 5.0607 

 

 Cicero – Inside (North Syracuse) $ 6.0584 

 

 Town Outside $ 3.1564 

 County Outside 5.0607 

 

 Cicero – Outside $ 8.2171 

 

CLAY 

 Town Inside $ 12.9317 

 County Inside 122.3642 

 

 Clay – Inside (North Syracuse) $ 135.2959 

 

 Town Outside $ 17.7566 

 County Outside 122.3642 

 

 Clay –Outside $ 140.1208 

 

DEWITT 

 Town Inside $ 3.2147 

 County Inside 3.6407 

 

 Dewitt – Inside (East Syracuse) $ 6.8554 



Tax Rates 2024_Towns    DW   BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

 

 Town Outside $ 3.2147 

 County Outside 3.6407 

 

 Dewitt – Outside $ 6.8554 

 

ELBRIDGE 

 Town Inside $ 3.9505 

 County Inside 4.4844 

 

 Elbridge- Inside (Jordan & Elbridge) $ 8.4349 

 

 Town Outside $ 4.1853 

 County Outside 4.4844 

 

 Elbridge – Outside $ 8.6697 

 

FABIUS 

 Town Inside $ 4.8622 

 County Inside 5.1935 

 

 Fabius – Inside (Fabius) $ 10.0557 

 

 Town Outside $ 4.8622 

 County Outside  5.1935 

 

 Fabius – Outside $ 10.1505 

 

GEDDES 

 Town Inside $ 2.1014 

 County Inside 5.8467 

 

 Geddes – Inside (Solvay) $ 7.9481 

 

 Town Outside $ 8.3175 

 County Outside 5.8467 

 

 Geddes – Outside $ 14.1642 

 

LAFAYETTE 

 Town $ 6.6453 

 County 5.4551 

 

 LaFayette $ 12.1004 

 

LYSANDER 

 Town Inside $ 0.4206 

 County Inside 4.0388 

 

 Lysander – Inside (Baldwinsville) $ 4.4594 

 

 Town Outside $ 0.5075 

 County Outside 4.0388 



Tax Rates 2024_Towns    DW   BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

 

 Lysander – Outside $ 4.5463 

 

MANLIUS 

 Town Inside $ 3.2215 

 County Inside 3.6245 

 

 Manlius – Inside (Fayetteville, Manlius, Minoa) $ 6.8460 

 

 Town Outside $ 3.2933 

 County Outside 3.6245 

 

 Manlius – Outside $ 6.9178 

 

MARCELLUS 

 Town Inside $ 3.3694 

 County Inside 4.4878 

 

 Marcellus – Inside (Marcellus) $ 7.8572 

 

 Town Outside $ 3.8685 

 County Outside 4.4878 

 

 Marcellus – Outside $ 8.3563 

 

ONONDAGA 

 Town $ 0.6853 

 County 5.3670 

 

 Onondaga $ 6.0523 

 

OTISCO 

 Town $ 301.3401 

 County 235.7458 

 

 Otisco $ 537.0859 

 

POMPEY 

 Town $ 2.5492 

 County 5.1981 

 

 Pompey $ 7.7473 

 

SALINA 

 Town Inside $ 1.5790 

 County Inside 4.0970 

 

 Salina – Inside (Liverpool) $ 5.6760 

 

 Town Outside $ 1.8183 

 County Outside 4.0970 

 

 Salina – Outside $ 5.9153 



Tax Rates 2024_Towns    DW   BMY    dak  12.6.2023 

 

SKANEATELES 

 Town Inside $ 1.8349 

 County Inside 5.7600 

 

 Skaneateles – Inside (Skaneateles) $ 7.5949 

 

 Town Outside $ 2.0442 

 County Outside  5.7600 

 

 Skaneateles – Outside $ 7.8042 

 

SPAFFORD 

 Town $ 1.4880 

 County 6.2591 

 

 Spafford $ 7.7471 

 

TULLY 

 Town Inside $ 3.0992 

 County Inside 3.6731 

 

 Tully – Inside (Tully) $ 6.7723 

 

 Town Outside $ 3.1566 

 County Outside 3.6731 

 

 Tully – Outside $ 6.8297 

 

VAN BUREN 

 Town Inside $ 1.5543 

 County Inside 3.8300 

 

 Van Buren – Inside (Baldwinsville) $ 5.3843 

 

 Town Outside $ 1.5543 

 County Outside 3.8300 

 

 Van Buren – Outside $ 5.3843 



December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO.________________ 

 

 

AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMPTROLLER TO TRANSFER 2023 UNENCUMBERED 

APPROPRIATIONS AND APPROPRIATE REVENUE AFTER EXPIRATION OF THE 2023 FISCAL 

YEAR UPON APPROVAL OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE CHAIR OF THE WAYS & 

MEANS COMMITTEE 

 

 WHEREAS, from time to time County departments are subject to fluctuating costs for programs, 

goods or services because of vendor invoicing errors, imperfect cost projections, public emergencies, and 

other unforeseen events; and 

 

 WHEREAS, some fluctuating costs and collected revenues may, from time to time, exceed the 

adopted budget as modified appropriation and revenue accounts; and 

 

 WHEREAS, generally accepted accounting principles require that all material costs incurred in a 

fiscal year must be accounted for in that fiscal year’s financial reports; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is highly desirable to adjust the control appropriation accounts in order to prevent 

negative balances and comply with New York State Law; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the issuance of wholly accurate annual financial statements is not achievable without 

all necessary budget modifications; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is highly desirable to adjust the affected appropriation accounts as soon after year-

end as reasonably possible, thereby permitting the timely issuance of the annual financial reports; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the County’s ability to obtain favorable borrowing rates is enhanced by the timely 

issuance of annual financial statements; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is generally necessary to obtain legislative approval for transfer transactions which 

exceed $7,500, to appropriate excess revenue and to appropriate fund balance; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the adjustment to correct for negative account balances as 

provided for herein; now, therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that the County Legislature authorizes the County Comptroller, upon the approval of 

the County Executive and the Chair of the Ways and Means Committee, to transfer 2023 unencumbered 

appropriation account balances between and among all Countywide appropriation accounts, to appropriate 

excess revenue and to appropriate fund balance to all Countywide appropriation accounts; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that a record of such transfers be prepared by the Comptroller’s Office and presented 

to the Chair of the Ways & Means Committee for review and approval following the closure of the County’s 

2023 financial records and that such report shall be presented to all members of the Ways and Means 

Committee within 15 days of closure of said financial records; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Comptroller and Finance Department Division of Management and Budget 

will respond, in writing, to the Chair of the Ways and Means Committee regarding any item of transfer 

requiring an explanation; and, be it further 



Unencumbered Approps 2023    BMY    dak  11.29.2023 

 RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions of this resolution shall begin on December 19, 2023 

and lapse on April 30, 2024, but may however, be renewed for each succeeding fiscal year by an act of this 

Legislature. 



December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO.________________ 

 

 

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY COMPTROLLER, UPON APPROVAL OF THE FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT DIVISION OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET AND THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S 

OFFICE, TO TRANSFER 2023 UNENCUMBERED APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT BALANCES IN 

EXCESS OF $7,500 INTO, BETWEEN, AND AMONG ALL INTERDEPARTMENTAL CHARGEBACK 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS AND ADJUST THE CORRESPONDING INTERDEPARTMENTAL 

REVENUE ACCOUNTS 

 

 WHEREAS, the County operates a full interdepartmental chargeback system to fully account for all 

costs of each department and program to maximize all Federal, State, and other aid available; and 

 

 WHEREAS, these cost allocations are prepared approximately eighteen months prior to the end of the 

fiscal year; and 

 

 WHEREAS, these charges are subject to fluctuations in costs within the provider department's budget 

which affects the Countywide departmental allocations; and 

 

 WHEREAS, generally accepted accounting principles require that all material costs incurred in a fiscal 

year must be accounted for in the fiscal year's financial reports; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is highly desirable to adjust the interdepartmental chargeback control appropriation 

accounts and adjust the corresponding interdepartmental revenue accounts in order to prevent negative balances 

and comply with New York State Law; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the issuance of wholly accurate annual financial statements is not achievable without all 

necessary budget modifications; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is highly desirable to adjust the affected appropriation accounts as soon after year-end 

as reasonably possible, thereby permitting the timely issuance of the annual financial reports; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the County's ability to obtain favorable borrowing rates is enhanced by the timely 

issuance of annual financial statements; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is generally necessary to obtain legislative approval for transfer transactions which 

exceed $7,500; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the transfer as provided for herein; now, therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that the County Legislature authorizes the County Comptroller, upon the approval of the 

Finance Department Division of Management and Budget, the County Executive's Office, and the Chair of 

Ways and Means Committee of this Legislature to transfer 2023 unencumbered appropriation account balances 

in excess of $7,500 into, between, and among all Countywide Interdepartmental Chargeback appropriation 

accounts and adjust the corresponding interdepartmental revenue accounts; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that a record of such transfers and adjustments be prepared by the Finance Department 

Division of Management and Budget, and such record of transfers be issued to the Clerk of the County 



Unencumbered Balances 2023    BMY    dak  11.29.2023 

Legislature, with a copy to the members of the Ways and Means Committee, following the closure of the 

County's 2023 financial records; and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions of this resolution shall begin on December 19, 2023, 

and lapse on April 30, 2024, but may however, be renewed for each succeeding fiscal year by an act of this 

Legislature.  Examples of these accounts are as follows: 

 

 Account Account Name 

 

 691200 Employee Benefits 

 

 694950 Interdepartmental Charges 

 

 699690 Transfer to Debt Service 

 

 668520-668800 Interfund Transfers 

 

 590060 Interdepartmental Revenue 

 

 590070-590071 Interfund Transfers 



December 19, 2023 

 

Motion Made By Mr. May RESOLUTION NO.  ______________ 

 

 

AMENDING THE 2023 COUNTY BUDGET TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF 

GENERAL FUND BALANCE IN FURTHERANCE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 

PLAN IMPLEMENTATION 

 WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2023 County Budget to appropriate funds from general 

fund balance for the purpose of facilitating implementation of the Onondaga County Comprehensive Plan 

(“Plan Onondaga”), adopted July 5, 2023, and consisting of funding for center-driven development, housing 

development, greenways and blueways Phase II planning initiatives, and agriculture; now, therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that the 2023 County Budget is amended as follows: 

 

REVENUES: 

In Admin Unit 3510000000 

Economic Development 

In Speed Type #180000 

In Account 590083 – Appropriated Fund Balance $3,000,000 

 

In Admin Unit 8700000000 

Department of Planning  

In Speed Type #260158 

In Account 590083 – Appropriated Fund Balance $10,000,000 

 

In Admin Unit 3520000000 

Community Development 

In Speed Type #180005 

In Account 590083 – Appropriated Fund Balance $17,000,000 

 

APPROPRIATIONS: 

In Admin Unit 3510000000 

Economic Development 

In Speed Type #180000 

In Account 668720– Transfer to Grant Expenditures $3,000,000 

 

In Admin Unit 8700000000 

Department of Planning  

In Speed Type #260158 

In Account 668720– Transfer to Grant Expenditures $10,000,000 

 

In Admin Unit 3520000000 

Community Development 

In Speed Type #180005 

In Account 668720– Transfer to Grant Expenditures $17,000,000 

 

and, be it further 

 



Transfer 2023_Fund Balance    BMY    dak  12.4.2023 

 RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into agreements and execute such 

other documents as may be reasonably necessary to implement the intent of this resolution. 



 

Carnegie Building, 335 Montgomery St., 1st Floor, Syracuse, NY 13202 

www.ongov.net/planning ∙ (315) 435-2611 ∙ countyplanning@ongov.net 

 

J. Ryan McMahon, II 

County Executive 
 

Daniel Kwasnowski, AICP 

Planning Director 

 

 

December 12, 2023 

 

Legislature Planning Committee 

Comprehensive Plan Implementation Package 

December 12, 2023 

$30 million dollars from Fund Balance to be allocated toward projects and programs to support 

implementation of Plan Onondaga. 

Allocation by theme: 

Strong Centers – $8,000,000 

In addition to existing planning programs in local communities, these funds will drive local investment in 

villages, hamlets, town centers and Syracuse. 

Community Development  

$5M Main Street Program – The county will continue to invest in our highly successful 

main street program initiative. This comprehensive grant program provides funding for 

local revitalization efforts to grow retail business districts.  Revitalization examples 

include improving business facades, acquiring a property that is an eyesore, demolition 

of a property that is an eyesore, performing streetscape improvements and more.  

Economic Development 

$3M Small Business Micro Loans – Targeted loans with below-market interest rates and 

favorable terms to local businesses in mixed use centers to provide gap financing for 

small business expansion, start-up, property acquisition, renovation, furniture, fixtures 

equipment and related expenses. 

Housing and Neighborhoods - $12,000,000 

To further the creation of a variety of housing in centers and build upon the Onondaga County Housing 

Incentive Program and implementation of the Onondaga County Housing Study being conducted now. 

Community Development 

$5M toward addressing critical infrastructure issues that present a unique barrier to 

infill development in mixed-use centers.  

$5M toward the creation of expanded forms of Senior Housing including cottage homes, 

condominium and other senior living communities. 

$2M expansion of the O-CHIP program targeting the creation of mixed-use, mixed 

income and affordable housing. 



2 
 

 Greenways and Blueways - $5,000,000 

Department of Planning 

$5M toward implementation of planning objectives relative to development and 

improvement of greenway and blueway programming and facilities. These projects may 

be county projects, but will also include potential funding to municipalities, and possibly 

even private interests to further greenway and blueway development. Where possible, 

these funds will be matched with other funding sources. 

Agriculture - $5,000,000 

Department of Planning 

$5M toward implementation of planning objectives found in Plan Onondaga and the 

Agriculture and Farmland Protection Plan centering on agritourism, farmland protection, 

and Regional Market improvements. 

Community Mobility – No transfer from Fund Balance is necessary for this theme at this time.  

 

 




